

No. 16-323

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVCO CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

JILL SIKKELEE

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AIRCRAFT OWNERS AND
PILOTS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KENNETH MEAD
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN T. BARKOWSKI
AIRCRAFT OWNERS AND
PILOTS ASSOCIATION
*421 Aviation Way
Frederick, MD 21701
(301) 695-2018
ken.mead@aopa.org*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. State-design standards are preempted in aviation products liability actions.....	4
A. Products liability actions are a retrospective analysis of an FAA-approved design ...	4
B. The FAA’s regulatory scheme for ensuring continued operational safety of approved aircraft preempts state-design standards ..	7
C. The FAA’s process for modifying an approved design preempts state-design standards	13
II. The Court of Appeals erred in narrowing the field of aviation safety	17
Conclusion	20

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	1, 17, 20
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	6
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	16
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	12, 15
<i>Croskey v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	6
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1591 (2015).....	11
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	6
<i>Salerno v. Innovative Surveillance Tech., Inc.</i> , 402 Ill.App.3d 490 (2010)	5
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	7, 13
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 628 Pa. 296 (2014)	5
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010).....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	7

III

	Page
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 40101 note.....	20
49 U.S.C. § 40113(a)	8, 12, 13
49 U.S.C. § 40120(c).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)	8
49 U.S.C. § 44704(a)	4
49 U.S.C. § 44704(c).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 44704(d)	4
49 U.S.C. § 44709(a)	8, 12, 13
Air Commerce Act of 1926, Pub. L. No. 69-254, 44 Stat. 568	7
§ 2(f), 44 Stat. 570.....	7
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731	<i>passim</i>
General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-298, 108 Stat. 1552	20
Regulations	
14 C.F.R. § 01.470 (1938).....	7
14 C.F.R. § 03.0342 (1945 Supp.)	7, 8
14 C.F.R. § 1.24 (1960 Cum. Supp.)	8
14 C.F.R. § 11.5	11
14 C.F.R. § 21.3	8, 10
14 C.F.R. § 21.19	14
14 C.F.R. § 21.21	4
14 C.F.R. § 21.31	4, 19
14 C.F.R. § 21.41	18
14 C.F.R. § 21.93(a).....	14
14 C.F.R. § 21.95	14, 15
14 C.F.R. § 21.97(a).....	14, 15
14 C.F.R. § 21.99	9, 11
14 C.F.R. § 21.101	14, 15
14 C.F.R. § 21.113	14
14 C.F.R. § 21.145	4

IV

	Page
Regulations (continued)	
14 C.F.R. § 23.1581	18
14 C.F.R. § 23.1583	18
14 C.F.R. §§ 39.1–39.27	9, 12
14 C.F.R. § 39.3	9
14 C.F.R. § 39.5	9
14 C.F.R. § 39.7	9
14 C.F.R. § 39.11	9, 11
14 C.F.R. § 39.13	10
14 C.F.R. § 91.9(a)	18
14 C.F.R. § 91.103	18
14 C.F.R. § 91.155	18
14 C.F.R. § 91.205	19
14 C.F.R. § 91.209	19
14 C.F.R. § 91.211	19
14 C.F.R. § 91.215	19
14 C.F.R. § 91.225	19
14 C.F.R. §§ 91.601–91.613	19
14 C.F.R. § 183.63	10
14 C.F.R. § 507.1 (1960 Cum. Supp.)	8
Other Authorities	
11 Fed. Reg. 409 (Jan. 9, 1946)	7, 8
15 Fed. Reg. 3543 (June 8, 1950)	8
15 Fed. Reg. 3872 (June 17, 1950)	8
30 Fed. Reg. 8826 (July 14, 1965)	9
67 Fed. Reg. 47998 (July 22, 2002)	10
FAA Order 8110.107A	10, 11
FAA Order 8110.4C (CHG1)	14
